OSRAM Licht Group, Annual Report 2015

163

OSRAM uses a sensitivity analysis in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 7 to determine
the hypothetical impact of exchange rate fluctuations of the U.S. dollar against the euro on income
(loss) before income taxes and on equity. The analysis includes foreign currency exposures
denominated in U.S. dollars of companies whose functional currency is the euro. The foreign
currency exposures comprise in particular cash and cash equivalents as well as receivables and
payables. They also include foreign currency exposures denominated in euros of companies
whose functional currency is the U.S. dollar. In addition, all currency derivatives outstanding as of
the end of the reporting period were re-measured by applying the hypothetical exchange rate.
This analysis does not take into account the offsetting effects of unrecognized firm commitments
and forecast transactions. According to the sensitivity analysis, a ten percent increase or
decrease in the value of the euro against the U.S. dollar as of September 30, 2015, and 2014 would
result in the following pre-tax effects:

Sensitivity Analysis USD/EUR Change of exchange rate as of

September 30, 2015 September 30, 2014

in € million by +10% by –10% by +10% by –10%

Net income (loss) before income taxes 1.2 (0.7) (0.5) (0.2)

Other income (loss) before income taxes 1.4 (1.8) 1.9 (2.3)

Total effect on equity 2.6 (2.5) 1.4 (2.5)

In addition, as of September 30, 2015, sensitivity analysis was performed on the derivatives
entered into to hedge the currency exposure from the purchase price for the sale of the shares
of FELCO, which is to be paid in Chinese renminbi. According to the sensitivity analysis, a ten
percent increase in the value of the euro against the Chinese currency as of September 30, 2015
would result in a pre-tax increase in other comprehensive income of € 33.3 million. A ten percent
decrease in the value of the euro against the Chinese currency as of September 30, 2015 would
result in a pre-tax reduction in other comprehensive income of € 29.8 million. In fiscal 2015, an
ineffective portion of € –0.7 million of the changes in fair value was recognized through profit or loss
for these currency derivatives accounted for as cash flow hedges. For the purpose of the sen
sitivity analysis in accordance with IFRS 7, it was assumed that there is no further ineffectiveness.

The effects on Income (loss) before income taxes shown here result from measuring the foreign